transactions contemplated thereunder (including the Placing, the Placing Price and the Placing
commission payable to the Placing Agent) are fair and reasonable and with reference to the
prevailing market conditions. The Placing and the entry into of the Placing Agreement are in the
interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING THE
PLACING

As at the date of this announcement, the total number of issued Shares of the Company is
734,938,416 Shares, of which 265,151,024 Shares are H Shares of RMB1.00 each and 469,787,392
Shares are Domestic Shares of RMB1.00 each.

7

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming that there will be no
change in the number of issued Shares between the date of this announcement and the Completion
Date, other than the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares):

Name of Shareholders
(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately after
the Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares (%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares (%)

Domestic Shares
Core connected persons (Note 1) 390,052,412 53.07 390,052,412 49.77
Other Domestic Shareholders 79,734,980 10.85 79,734,980 10.17
Sub-total 469,787,392 63.92 469,787,392 59.95

H Shares
Core connected persons (Note 2) 63,859,100 8.69 63,859,100 8.15
Placees – – 48,723,600 6.22
Other H Shareholders 201,291,924 27.39 201,291,924 25.69
Sub-total 265,151,024 36.08 313,874,624 40.05

Total 734,938,416 100.00 783,662,016 100.00

Notes:

1. This represents the sum of (i) 192,274,636 Domestic Shares that Dr. Yang Jianyu, our chairman of the Board, is
deemed to be interested; (ii) 120,000,000 Domestic Shares that CICC Jiatai Phase II (Tianjin) Equity Investment
Fund Partnership (Limited Partnership) (中金佳泰貳期(天津)股權投資基金合夥企業(有限合夥)) is interested;
and (iii) 77,777,776 Domestic Shares that Ningbo Xinyu Jiahui Enterprise Management Co., Ltd. (寧波信鈺嘉
慧企業管理有限公司) is interested.

2. This represents 63,859,100 H Shares that Dr. Yang Jianyu, our chairman of the Board, is deemed to be
interested.

3. The sum of the shareholding percentage may not be equal to the total percentage due to rounding.